SUNRISE INSTRUCTION SHEET
MEDICAL Addition of Quickie Xtender

Fresno, California 93727-1328
(559)292-2171 - (800) 4568168 (Please read and understand instructions before beginning installation)

Tools Required: - 30mm Open Ended, Socket, or Large Crescent Wrench
-Torx T-40 Wrench (6mm Allen Wrench on some models) - 10mm Open Ended, Socket or Crescent Wrench
Torx T-30 Wrench (5mm Allen Wrench on some models) - Torque Wrench capable of delivering at least 144 in-Ib Torque.

5mm Allen Wrench

Note: BEFORE IMPLEMENTING THE STEPS BELOW - Read the

Quickie Xtender User Instruction Manual to ensure thorough under-
standing of the characteristics, benefits and limitations of your wheel-
chair after converting to power assist.

Note: Quickie GT rear seat heights are limited to 18.5" to 20.5" (in %"
increments) when using the Quickie Xtender. The CG location can
only be set to the 1" position.

Removal of Standard Axle Plate Assembly (See Fig. 1)

1) Remove M8 Cap Screws (item 1), M6 Cap Screws (item 3), and M6
Lockwashers (item 2) from both sides of chair, leaving Axle Plate
Clamps (item 4) and Axle Plate Sleeves (item 4A) on seat tube.
Remove axle assembly (item 5) from chair and set aside along with
all removed fasteners.

Installation of Xtender Axle Plate Assembly (See Fig. 2 & 3)

2) Using new fasteners (items 1, 2 & 3) attach Axle Plate Mount (item
16) to Axle Plate Clamp (item 4) as shown, matching the round edge
of the Mount with the radius on the inside of the Clamp. First tighten
the M6 Cap Screws (item 3) to 144 in-Ib. Next, tighten the M8 Cap
Screws (item 1) finger tight. Repeat for opposite side of chair.

3) Attach Axle Plate (item 13) to Axle Plate Mount (item 16) using M8 x
35 Button Head Screws (item17) as shown and securely tighten Nuts
(item 15). Repeat for opposite side of chair.

4) As shown in Fig. 3, the required rear seat height determines Axle
Bracket (item 14) mounting location onto Axle Plates (item 13). Attach
using M6 x 35 Cap Screws (item 23) with M6 Washers (item 12) and
M6 Locknuts (item 11) as shown. Repeat for other side of chair. If
Anti-Tips (item 20) are to be installed, attach the Anti-Tip Receivers
(item 19) to the rear set of Cap Screws (item 23) beneath the
Locknuts as shown. Of the 3 available holes to use in the Anti-Tip

Receiver to mount the Receiver, use the middle and bottom slots to
mount as shown. Securely tighten all M6 Nuts (item 23). FIG3

FOR ANTI-TIP
RECEIVER OPTION:
INSTALL RECEIVER

5) Install Strut Tube (item 8) between the Axle Brackets (item 14) as

shown, using M12 x 35 Button Head Screws (item 22) with M12 VITH ToP BOLT
Lﬁckwashers (item 21). Securely tighten screws on both sides of PEAR SEAT é% &EEEDH% EH
chair.
FEIGHTS 0F RECEIVER.
18,5"
6) Slide the Axle Plate Clamps (item 4) along the wheelchair's seat tube 14
to the 1” CG position (most rearward position, butted against the rear 20 =
strut tube collars). Tighten M8 Cap Screws (item 1) on both Clamps 0.5
to 144 in-lbs. GTlInstx18
|FOR DEALER USE Installed by: Serial #: Date: (retain as record of installation) |

[ SUNRISE MEDICAL 950629 REV. A OCTOBER 2004 PAGE 10of2




Installation of Axle Sleeve (See Fig. 4,5 & 6)

Note: Referring to Fig. 4, the semi-circular Axle Handle is the quick
release actuation lever used to securely install the Xtender wheels
onto the wheelchair.

To remove the wheel assemblies from the wheelchair - rotate the Axle
Handle away from the wheel (to the unlocked position) and pull the
wheel away from the chair.

To install the wheel assemblies onto the wheelchair - keep the Axle
Handle rotated to the unlocked position, slide the wheel Axle (item 7)
completely into the Axle Sleeve (item 25), and rotate the Axle Handle
flush to the wheel (to the locked position)

7) Thread one M20 Hex Nut (item 24) onto an Axle Sleeve (item 25) until
the face of the Nut is flush with end of the Sleeve. Slide this assem-
bly, with the nut located closest to the wheel, completely onto the left
wheel Xtender Axle (item 6) (left wheel is not equipped with a battery
tray). Ensure that Axle detent balls securely engage the Axle Sleeve.
Slide the left wheel/Sleeve assembly into the left Axle Bracket (item
14), engaging the Xtender's Torque Pin (item 7) into the oval slotted
Torque Pin Receiver on the Axle Bracket. The base of the Torque Pin
should be completely flush with the face of the Axle Bracket. (See fig
6)

8) Reach between the Axle Bracket (item 14) and Xtender wheel and
rotate M20 Hex Nut (item 24) until it becomes flush on the face of the
Axle Bracket (item 14). Install M20 Flat Washer (item 10), M20
Lockwasher (item 9), and M20 Hex Nut (item 24) onto the backside of
Axle Bracket as shown. Securely tighten M20 Hex Nut from the side
with the washers. Repeat steps 7 and 8 for right side of chair.

Final Assembly
9) Install the Anti-tips (item 20) into the Recievers (item 19).

10) Plug the cable-fitting end from the right-hand Xtender unit, aligning
the painted marks. NOTE: It may be necessary to remove the water-
resistant cover on the left-hand Xtender to access the receptacle.

11) Install the fully charged battery into the battery holder, with the battery
release button oriented towards the front of the chair.

WARNING! Changing any components or settings of the rear axle assem-
bly will change Stability Characteristics. Always use Anti-Tips or an

AXLE HANDLE

GTlnstx20

TORQUE PIN RECIEVER GTlnstx16

FIG 6

AXLE BRACKET| 14
24— \
AXLE SLEEVE| 25 j:\ﬁ j

,,,,,,,,,,,,,, F \_/

(]

attendant behind the chair until the rider becomes accustomed to the DETENT BALLS ]
change. (EXTENDED)
TORQUEPIN| 7
MAKE FLUSH GTinstx17
| SUNRISE MEDICAL 950629 REV. A OCTOBER 2004 PAGE 2of2 |





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


